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Merger of Tourists Corporation

"16. Shr! Subodh Hansda:
Sllri S. C. Samanta:
Sllri P. C. Borooah:
Sllri Bllagwat Jha Azad:
Shri 1\1. L. Dwivedi:
Dr. M. M. Das:
Shri Flrodia:
Shri R. S. Pandey:
Shri Basappa:

Will the M'nister of Transport, Aviation, Shipp:ng llId Touri,m be pleased to state:

(a) whether the three Tourist Corporati()n~ havp been amalgamated into one;

(b) it .50, since when and what are 1Ihe advantag'es in their amalgamation;

(e) its composition and functions;
and

(d) whether the amalgamation will render the staff sllrplu; and if so, how the surplus staff will he fixed up?

. The Minister of Transport, Aviation,.
Shlllll:ng and Tourism (Shrl Sanj!va Reddy): (a) to (d). A stntement i. laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Liorarll. See No. LT-7142/66J.

Settlnr ap- of a Hotel with Collaboration of Hilt .....

"18. 8hd F1rodla:
Shri R. S. Pandey:

Will the Minister of Transport, AViation, Shipping and Tourism be pleased to state: .

(a) whether the Hilton Hotels International of U.S.A. have submitted their final proposals for setting up of a hotel in India;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;
and

(c) whether Government have considered those proposals and it so, the decision taken thereon?

The Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism (Shri San.ilva Reddy): (a)' Yes, Sir. Messrs. Shiv Sagar Estates who arc negotinting a proposal for collaboration with Hilton Hotels Corporation of U. S. A. have submitted to the Government their final proposals for establishing a hotel in Bombay.

(b) and (c). 'fhe draft agreement is under the consideration of the Government and no final decision has yet been taken.

"'ll! 1f?{1 ~m:ih: q f;r~
!Il!il) !f;T qf,~,\I;"

*19. ~T "~1I1 1!f1"(;]'lO:

'ifT\fo '<{O ~'!fT:
'ifT l'Io 'Ito l'f1lF1! :

'ifT 1;0 \9'10 f:f~'T :
qT1!~~i'i'm :
~To '1:0 qo--;o nn :
.f' if">o o{o Wl~ :

·.:[1 '(11T i':~ mG<f :

<FIT f,n'l lRfl ~ 'FiTiI 'f,[ 'pn
~.rp,,:

( <r.) rn Y.<'L '1'<TJ 'f.mf)T ~

fiRfR if"'i <r.T '-1f:(1'lr ""T ;t 'Tf~1
~ ftm 1flIT ~ ; tr1'T


47 Written Answer. NOVEMBER I, 1966

• Written Answers

(ti) l1f~ ifi, iff ,,~ ill"hr iflff

h-4' i.i\1'. 'i TI"~-lf;ft ("i'
",0 ,:0 "~=.i·'i':;;'i): (.,) "!.T 'f{T I

( lif) lflFf,{t 'TiT 'J IiJT I

World Food Trust

·20 Shrl Hari Vishnu Kamath:
Shri Surendranath Dwived,.:
Shrl Hem Barua:

Will (he Minister of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Direc(or General, F.A.O., United Nations has suggested the creation of B World Food Trust so as to facilitate Bnd expedite help, to the underfed people of the developing countries by the more affluent countries;

(b) if so, the details of the proposal:
and

(c) the reaction . of Government thereto?

Tbe Deputy Mlnlsler In the Min!8-
try of Food, Agricnlture, Commuulty Development and Cooperation (Shrl Shyam Dhar Misra): (a) No suggestion for the creation of a World Food Trust has been made by Director
General, F.A.O.

(b) and (c). Do not ari.e.

Private Seed Farms

.21. Shrl ~swara Reddy:
Shrlmatl Tarkeshwari Sinha:

Will the Minister of Food, Agrlcnl-
ture, Community Developmeut and Cooperation be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any plan und-r consideration to encourage the growth of private seed farms to accelerate food producti~n; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

The Pe'll'!.,. Mlnlo'er In the Mlnb-
"" of Food. Agrtcnltnre, eomm1lllit7

Development and Cooperatlou (Shrl SbYam Dbar Misra): (a) There is no plan under con.sidcration of the Government to encourage the growth 01 large private seed farms.

(b) Does not arise.

AlloW\U1ces for Port and Dock
Workers

·212. Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shrl Yashpal Siugh:

Will the Minister of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism 'be pleased to statc:

(a) whether Government assured the Federations of Port and Dock Workers in July, 1966 that 'favourable and early consideration would be given to their claims for an ex-gratill bonus, childrens' educational allowance and improvement of retira!
benefits;

(b) whether it is a fact that varioua Port Administrations have opposed such com;ideratio'n; and

• (c) if so, the action Government. propose to take in the matter?

The 'IIJoIster of Transport, Aviation, Shipping and Tourism (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): (a) At a meeting held on 20th July, 1966 with the representatives of the All India Port and Dock Workers' Federation, it was agreed that the question of making some ex-gratia payment in lieu of bonus to port workers Would be considered sympathetically: that schemes would
·be drawn up by the Major Ports for the grant of children's education allowance and that the decision to im·
prove r~tirement benefits would be implemented by. drawin&, up a Buit-
able 8cheme.

(b) No.

(c) Doe. not arise.

Decontrol of SliPI'

eu. IIhrt Kaml 8Inr:hJI:
Shri Blbhntl ~:

